Ba.con Wj_lson NORTHAMPTON

ATTORNEYS AT LAW AMHBERST

Decetmnber 3, 2014 SPRINGHELD
VIA FIRST CILASS AND CERTIFIED MAIL: WESTFIELD
Town of Westhampton Massachusetts
Attention: Mr, Chatles Miller

"1 South Road
Westhampton MA 01027

RE: Violation of Zoning Enforcement QOrder
Dear Mr. Miller

As you are aware, this office represents the intetests of Mr. Paul Silvernail of 245 Northwest Road,
Westhampton, Massachusetts as well as the interests of Mr. Mark Challet and Mrs. Sarah Challet of 324
Notthwest Road, Westhampton, Massachusetts. This letter is a follow up to our previous cotrespondence
‘regarding the ongoing zoning violations at lot 5-15 Northwest Road, Westhampton Massachusetts (the
“Propetty”) and our request for action to cottect such violations.

On November 6, 2014 our office sent a letter to your attention requesting that you enforce the cease and
desist order issued to Mr. David Cotton and his businesses on May 30, 2012, ordering him to cease all
commercial operations on the Property. See a copy of the November 6, 2014 letter attached hereto as Exhibit
ZA”. T will note that the return receipt indicates that our letter was not signed for by your office until November
19, 2014, almost two weeks after it was mailed to the town. See copy of retusn receipt attached hereto as Exhibit
“B”.

As of today’s date, it has been fourteen (14) days since you teceived our letter and no action appears to
have been taken to enforce the cease and desist order issued to Mt. Cotton, ot to ensure that the Propetty is in
compliance with the Town of Westhampton Zoning Bylaws. Similatly, we have not received any
cotrespondence indicating that your office is declining to act on this matter. Pursuant to Mass. Gen. Laws. c.
40A §7 your office is required to notify us of any action, or refusal to act, within fourteen (14) days of our
request for enforcement, specifically the statue states:

[1]f the officer or board charged with enfotcement of zoning ordinances or by-laws is requested
in wiiting to enforce such ordinances or by-laws against any person allegedly in violation of the
same and such officer or boatd declines to act, he shall notify, in writing, the party requesting
such enforcement of any action or refusal to act, and the reasons therefore, within fourteen days
of receipt of such request. Mass. Gen. Laws. c. 40A §7(emphasis added).

As such, we respectfully request that you provide us with an update as to the status of our
request for action in this matter by December 12, 2014, and that you take the necessary steps to enforce
the cease and desist order and the Town of Westhampton Zoning Bylaws.

Thank you for your time and attention to this matter.
Very Truly Yours,
Jonathan A. Breton

cc Paul Silvernail
Mark and Sarah Challet

Bacon Witson, P.C.\ Marse & Sacks 31 Trumbull Road Tel 413.584,1287
Attorneys at Law Northampton, MA 01060 Fax 413,584.0453
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EXHIBIT A



Bacon\Wilson N

ATTORNEYS AT LAW _ AMHERST
November 6, 2014 SPRINGFIELD
WESTFIELD

VIA CERTIFIED MATL:

Town of Westhampton Massachusetts
Attention: Mr. Chatles Miller

1 South Road

Westhampton MA 01027

RE: Viclation of Zoning Enforcement Ordet
Deat Mr. Miller

This office represents the interests of Mr. Paul Silvernail, a resident of the town of Westhampton,
Massachusetis. It has come to our attention that a Mt. David Cotton is has been operating a commetcial
opetation at lot 5-15 Notthwest Road, Westhampton Massachusetts (the “Propetty”), in direct violation of a
lawful order from your office dated May 30, 2012, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”,

Background

One May 30, 2012 your office issued a cease and desist order tequiring Mr. Cotton, and his
associated businesses, to cease all commercial operating at the propetty, specifically the “processing ot
storing of wood waste or logs” without a special permit. This order further required Mr, Cotton to “remove
all evidence of the commercial opetations” from the Property within thirty days of the order. Mr. Cotton
failed to take such action and appealed yout order to the Westhampton Zoning Board of Appeals (“ZBA”).
A hearing on Mt. Cotton’s appeal was held on August 14, 2012, at which the Board of Appeals unanimously
voted to uphold your order and require Mt. Cotton to cease and desist all commercial activities at the
Propetty, a copy of this decision is attached hereto as Exhibit “B”. ‘

Description of Violations and Applicable Regulations

Yout otdet, as affirmed by the ZBA, gave M. Cotton until June 30, 2012 to cease all processing and
stoting of wood waste or logs at the Property and to remove 2l evidence of the commetcial operations
therefrom. To date, Mr. Cotton has failed to cease his commetcial operations at the Property, or remove the
evidence thereof; a viclation which has existed for 856 days as of the date of this letter. See Affidavits of
Mark and Sarah Challet attached hereto as Exhibit “C” and Photos of the Propetty attached heteto as
Exhibit “D”,

Under Section 5.473 of the Town of Westhampton Zoning Bylaws (the “Bylaws™), a person
violating any provision of the Bylaws ot any lawful otder of the Zoning Enforcement Officer “shall be
subject to a fine of not mote than $100 per offense.” (emphasis added). The Bylaws indicate that each day
that a violation exists shall be consideted a sepatate offense.

Furthermore, Section 6.06(a) of the Bylaws states “[a]ny violation of the provisions of this Bylaw,
the conditions of a petmit granted under this Bylaw, or any decision rendeted by the Zoning Board of
Appeals or Planning Board under this Bylaw, shall be liable to a fine of not mote than one hundred dollars
($100.00) for each violation. Each day such violation continues shall be deemed a separate offense.” This
section goes on to petmit the Building Inspector to enforce the Bylaws or any ZBA decision by filing 2 non-

Bacon Wilson, P.C.\ Morse & Sacks 31 Trumbull Road Tel 413.584.1287
Atoneys at Law Narthampton, MA 01060 Fax 413.564.0453




criminal complaint pursuant to General Laws Chapter 40, Section 21D and further states that “[the fine for
any violation disposed of through this procedure shall be one hundred dollars (§100.00) for each offense.
Each day such violation continues shall be deemed 2 sepatate offense.”(emphasis added).

Request for Relief

Putsuant to Mass. Gen. Laws c. 40A § 7' your office is charged with enfotcing the Bylaws and has
authority to assess and levy fines on individuals who violate the Bylaws. Mr. Cotton’s continuing violation
of the Bylaws and your cease and desist order over the past 856 days demonstrates blatant disregard for the
Bylaws and those charged with enforcing them. As such, we ask that you assess the maximum fine of §100
per day to Mr. Cotton for these continuing violatons ($85,600.00 to date) and pursue a non-criminal
complaint against Mr. Cotton as permitted by Section 6.06 of the Bylaws.

Very Truly Yours,

Jonathan A, Breton

cc: Selectmen, Town of Westhampton
Zoning Board of Appeals, Westhampton
Mark and Sarah Challet

Enclosutes

1 If the officer or board charged with enforcement of zoning ordinances ot by-laws is requested in writing to enforce
such ordinances ot by-laws against any petson allegedly in viclation of the same and such officer or board declines to
act, he shall notify, in writing, the party requesting such enforcement of any action or refusal to act, and the teasons
therefore, within fourteen days of receipt of such request.
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Notthampton, MA 01060

Re: Northwest Road Properly across from 315 No

alst known a3 Parcel 5~ 15

also known as Dodge Maple Grove Farm

M. Cotton,

Magsachusatis

DEPARTMENT OF INSFECTION SERVICES
. 1 South Road
Rasthompton, MA.  0X027

May 30, 2012

rttwest Road

Pursuant {0 a complaint filed on 05-09-2012 conceming the use of lot 15 - 5 on Nothwest Road. J
have viewed the site and if appears that there Is a stockpile of logs and wood chips. 1 have examined a
copy of the “Netification Form for On-Site Wood Chipping” that you submitied April 30, 2012 stafing the
intenvied use of the fand as on stie sforage and chipping.  have detenmined that the connercial use of
the property i question owned by yourself is not an allowed use under Town of Wasthampion Zoning
Bylaws dated May 13, 1985 Section 3.01 and M.G.L chapter 40A_ C

Baged on my im&ﬁgaﬁon, | hereby require that you or your assodiated businesses, Cottoni Th'ee
Service, Inc. located &t 248 Hatfield Street in the City of Northampton or others refrain from processing
msloﬁngmodmatgmlagsatmemmmestraadmtysm!edabow. '

Yeu are therefore required to remove afl evidence of the commercial operations from this proparty.

You will have thiﬂ'z; days fo comply with this decision o face penallies per sedlion 5.473 of the

Westhampton Zoning Bylaws dated May 13, 1895.
: | ' !
All zoning decistons may be appealed to the Westhampton Zoning Board of Appeals.

I

Respectiully suhmi'!te;i.

i

Charles #filier

b

Town ofWesthamp!nﬁ
Ingpector of Bufidings
(413) 3367876

n";‘g m

‘ot risded IR

CC: Selactmen, Town of Westhampion

CC: Zoning Board of Appeals, Westhampton
CC: Mr. Mark Ghaitet

CGC; File

1



EXHIBIT B



Report of Public Hearing on Application 192, an appeal of Zoning Officer’s ruling

Attheir regtlar meeting on August 14, 2012, the Zoning Board of Appeals held a public
hearing to hear an appeal of'the Zoning Enforcement Officer’s ruling to Cotton Treé
Service, dba Dodge Maple Grove Farm, LLC, to cease and desist fiom stump and wood

. grinding at their property on Northwest Road becausethey lacked a permit to do that
wark, | b ; ! x

'Because of the large number attending it was moved by Kelsey and seconded by 'Wolf

to move the hearing to the main Town Hall fiom the Annex Building. The motion carried |

unanimously, and we adjourned tothe Town Hall, -

The hearing was called to order by Chairperson Leo Aloisi at 7:35 pm with all five
members of the board present, Chairperson Aloisi, Suzanne Wolf, Wayne Parks, John
Kelssy, and Richard W. Tracy. There were 38 citizens present and we received two
letters of comment,,

Mr. Aloisi called on Pat Melnik, attorney for David. Cotton, to give his presentation.
Mr. Melnik made a point of order that the business under discussion was the Dodge
Maple Grove Farm and not the Cotton Tree Service, although both are-operated by David

- Cotton, Mr, Melnik stated that David Cotton had been using that property since 1987

although he had just purchased it from Walter and Mary Challet a year ago. He said it had

always been a farm with mo other uses for several generations of Mary Challet’s farnily.
There is a maple sugaring operation ongoing, cattle on site, and & USDA. service plan
being developed, and the farm is a member of Farm Bureau. M. Cotton is chipping
stumps and over 50% of the stumps come from on the farm. It is DEP approved. Mr.
Melnik statéd that Westhampton i3 a “Right to Farm Community” and that our bylaws
- allow agricuftural and horticultural operations, He said this is a Chapter 128-1A forest
operation, and under Chapter 40A- sec. 3 allows for only 25% of materialsto be from on
site to produce a minimum living income, He stated that this operation should be allowed
to continue, : . _ ' '
+ M, David Cotton then spoke saying he had been working with the Challets for 25
. years, and had been in business for 40 years. He stated they had previously been using the
access to the property, further down the road, but that Mark and Sarah Challet had control
over that access and had closed it. Now they are using the access of the former Dodge
Road, They have built up the road to good condition and built & stone retaining wall,
They want to rebuild the sugar house at that location, reclaim the open gravel banks and
have a nice little farm. David stated he didn’t know wherethe complaint came from but
the first he know about it was when he met with Tom Martin aad Josh Matthew, of the
Board of Health, to view the site, He folt Tom was antagonistic. David then presented the
Board with a letter from David Loven, and expressed his opinion on the value of small
communities such as Westhampton and how he has worked with them.

Wayne Parks then asked Mr, Cotton to explain the meaning of a letter which the Board
has received a copy of; calling for a cease and desist of dumping stumps &t that location.
David Cotton replied it was a.low value issue, and only that he needed to get & permit
from thé town. It came from 2 visit from Charlie Klein of the DEP.




Wayne also asked about a letter we had received from one member of the Board of

Assessors questioning the accuracy of how the land 'was listed under Chapter 61.
M¢Melnik inserted that he had written the application and that he wasn’t sure of the
different categoties and if it was wrong it was his fault.

Walter Morrey, chair of the Assessors, inserted that the letter wagfrom one assessor 1o
avoid:a possible confliot of interest, because the other two members happened to be
.abutters of the property in question. He stated that some of Mr. Cotton’s land was under
«chapter 61B and 61C, but that none was under 614,

M. Aloisi then called for other speakers in support of the appeal, Richard Shaw, Claude
DuPont, Walter and Mary Challet, Emest Paradee, Louis Purrington, Jim Meehan, and
Tom Janik all spoke in support of the plan and of Mr. Cotton’s charaoter. Some from the
position of employees and some from other working associations.

Mr. Aloisi then called for speakers opposed 1o the appeal. ;.['om Martin from the Board -,

of Health spoke saying that they had received a notice from Charlie Klein, of the DEP, -
and whenthat happens the Board is obligated to look into the question. He was sorry if

M. -Cotton mistook his intentions, but his questions were afl rhetorical and he wasina

nentral position, He explained that stump dump Tegulations are the responsibility of the
Board of Health when stumps are brought in from: other arsas. Also all chipping -
operations must notify the DEP and the local Board of Health, and comply with local
bylaws. The State has notified Cotton'to develop a firture plan,
Mr. Tracy, from the ZBA, asked Tom how farge an ares had stomps buried as he had
not béen on the site. M. Martin said an area rotghly100 feet square and 30 feet
desp. C : - .
Ginny Curtis asked how we had gottento this place? Mr. Parks explained the appeal
process. -

Sarah Challet of 324 Northwest Road ssid their home is surrounded by the Cotton
propety. They had allowed the Cotton trucksto use their right of way but their
lifestyle was not respected so the road was closed. Tracks were coming early
moming and late at night. She questioned some of Cotton’s statements and said
logs and stumps came from away. The chipper has been there once.

Mr, Parks asked, You have seen trucks coming in? She answered , Oh yes.

Bill Seney, of 310 Northwest Road, said he has been an abutter for 23 years, and has had

a good relationship with M. Cotton, and Mr,Cotton has helped him inthe past.

Tlowever, when he asked David if there was going to be tub grinders and other

noisy equipment, David said he wouldn’t do that, Now he has to question the real

intent for the fisture. Mr. Seney says he is away at work 11 % hours a day and

deserves to be able to rest ‘when he gets home, He is concerned about that noise.
Teslie Morrey, of 322 Northwest Road, an abutter, is neutral, but wants to know what

reguletions can be applied. She asked about, fencing, leaking equipment, fire

~ stops, ground pollution, ete.?

Chairperson Aloisi asked if there were any new positions which hadn’t been heard, if not

we should close public input, and consider the question. Tracy moved to-close the



public portion of the hearing, It was seconded by Parks, and voted in the
affirmative unanimously. :

Mot of the public stayed in the room asthe Board discussed the issue. The Board

considered all the input, and reviewed the bylaws and the Commonwealth Zoning
Act, The analysis was that Mr. Cotton has already made application to the
Planning Board for & special permit, and can pursue the issue as far 28 he desires,
but the core question for this Board is the “cease and desist order” from the
Zoning Officer. That order was based on Mr. Cotton not having the necassary
permits. ,

Our decision is: That it is our determination the current situation at Mr. Cotton’s property

on Northwest Road does not comply with the Westhampton Bylaws, without 2
special permit. Therefore, we find that the Zoning Enforcement Officer’s decision
is correct at-this time, Tt was moved by Tracy and seconded by Parks and vaoted in
the affirmative unanimously, 5 in faver, and none opposed.

It was then moved by Kelsey and seconded by Wolfto adjousn the meeting at 9:35pm:

Thet motion carried and the meeting was adjourned,
! .

Respectfully submitted,

~

L.

ichard W. Tracy, clerk | 4‘
Westhampton Zoning Board of Appeals '
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AFFIDAVIT

1, Samb A. Chatlet of 324 Northwest Road, Westhampton, Massachusects hereby stare under oath as
follows:

1} Tam an abutter to the property know as 5-15 Nordhwest Road, Westhampton
Massachuserts (the “Property™).

2) Since May 30, 2012, and before such time, T have observed Mr, David Cotton running
commercial operatons on the Property, specifically, ameng other things, the processing
and stoging of wood waste and logs.

3) Mr. Cotton is currently storing logs, debris, trailers, and assorted equipment on the
Property which are visible from my property.

Wt
Signed under the pains and penalties of pedury this ,_Jl____", day of November, 2014,

Donedn 0t cbelic b

Sarah A, Challer

) _ COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Hampshire.
~Hampden, ss.

On this "M’] day of M{t 2014, before me, the undersigned notary public,
petsonally appeared Sarah A. Challet , proved to me through satisfaccory evidence of identificarion,
which was [ photographic identification with signatuce issued by a foderal or state governmental
agency, [ ] oath or affirmation of a credible witness, [ personal knowledge of the undersigned, to
be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and whe swore or
affirmed to me thar the contents of the document are truthful and accurate o the best of his/her
knowledge and heliek.

. \

e s Netary Public
My commission expires: J{Ine & 2017

£, SHIRLEY J. QUINLAN |
Notary Publis
'@'jcommmmm OF MASSACHUSETTS

M iy Commissinn Expires

Juia g, 2007

1
l
l




AFFIDAVIT

I, Mark B. Challet of 324 Northwest Road, Westhampton, Massachusents hereby state under oath as
follows:

1) [am an abutter (o the property know as 5-15 Northwest Raoad, Westhampton
Massachusetts (the “Properry™).

2) Since May 30, 2012, and before such time, { have observed Mr. David Cotton running
commercial operations on the Property, specifically, amang other things, the processing
and storing of wood waste and logs.

3 Mz Coton is currently storing logs, debris, trailers, and assorted ¢quipment on the
Property which are visible from my property.

+h

Signed under the pains and penaliies of perjury this 4 day of November, 2014,

Mark E. Challer

' COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
wanepshiré-
-I-hnnpél?!ﬁ, 85,

On this I'H' h day of !\w‘u‘f’,mbe(‘ 2014, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared Mark E. Challet , ptoved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification,
which was [ photographic identification with signature issued by a federal or state governmental
agency, ] cath or affirmation of a ctedible witness, ] personal knowledpe of the undersigned, ro
be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and whe swore or
affirmed 1o me that the contents of the document are truthful and aceurate to the best of his/hes

knowledge ind belief.
=N Co

. Nouty Public

Aly commission expires! June 4 , 20177

SHIRLEY J. QUINLAN

D
2 MNotary Publie
'l!k ‘% )}cowomm{ OF MASSACHUSETTS
Rt My Comimguion Expires
L Junn §, 2017

&‘ i L Sl
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EXHIBIT B



. SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

ms 1,2, and 3; Also comple : Al Signature- ]
L Item4lf Restlcted Dellvary s désire : g A ' : EIAgent‘
. B Prlntyournameand address on the reverse: i S S N : EIAddressee
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